(i)  Refund the amount of Rs.350.48 ps (Rupees Three Hundred and Fifty 

and Forty Eight Paise only) collected from the complainant together with 

interest at 9% p.a. from the date of filing of the complaint, till its realization. 

(ii)  Refund the delivery partner fee of Rs.103/- (Rupees One Hundred and 

Three only) collected from the complainant as against the free delivery 

offered through their Swiggy one membership. 

(iii)  Pay Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) towards the compensation 

for causing mental agony and inconvenience to the complainant.

[...]

(iv)  Pay Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) towards the costs of the 

litigation to the complainant. 

(v)   Discontinue the unfair trade practice or restrictive trade practice and 

not to repeat them as envisaged U/Sec.39(1)(g) of C.P.Act, 2019. 

(vi)  Pay Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) towards the 

punitive damages for collecting delivery charges by deceiving the consumers 

and by artificially inflating the delivery distance when using Swiggy one 

membership. The Opposite Party is directed to deposit the punitive damages